

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING AHSAN BAIG FOR PROVIDING 15 YEARS OF DEDICATED AND COMMITTED SERVICE TO THE CITY OF OAKLAND

WHEREAS, Ahsan Baig began his career with the City of Oakland in 2003 as a Program Manager tasked with saving a troubled multimillion-dollar critical public safety project, which was successfully completed and acknowledged by then Mayor of Oakland, Jerry Brown; and

WHEREAS, Ahsan Baig exhibited throughout his career leadership, exceptional performance, and outstanding customer service, which lead him to achieve progressively higher levels of responsibility including a one year tenure as Interim Chief Information Officer from 2013 through 2014, where he managed a staff of 70 and an operating budget of \$27M, successfully securing financing of \$34M for various IT infrastructure and enterprise applications upgrade projects; and

WHEREAS, Ahsan Baig provided leadership in the deployment of many City of Oakland complex technology programs, including Oracle E-Business R12 system, Microsoft Office 365, including integrated 911 computer aided dispatch system, mission critical public safety P25 radio network, 11 GHz microwave network, NextGen 911 system, ShotSpotter network, License Plate Recognition System, Crime Datawarehouse, Early Warning System, and Situation Awareness System previous service includes the FCC Emergency Response Interoperability Committee, (ERIC) membership; and

WHEREAS, Ahsan Baig is a Board Member of Bay Area UASI Approval Authority, Board Member of Bay Area Regional Interoperable Communications System (BayRICS) Authority; member of the Communications Technology Working Group (TWG) in National Institute of Justice; Member of the IACP Communication and Technology Committee; and Vice Chair of the Technical Advisory Committee of BayRICS; now, therefore be it **RESOLVED**: That Larry E. Reid, President of the City Council, and Council Member for the 7th District, on behalf of the Oakland City Council, do hereby recognize Ahsan Baig for his 15 years of dedicated service.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

SEP 1 9 2017

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL-WASHINGTON, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, GUILLÉN, KALB, KAPLAN AND PRESIDENT REID

NOES -ABSENT -ABSTENTION

ATTEST LATONDA SIMMONS

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

2213031v1

-2-